
 
 The inaugural meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY 2016 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) meeting held on 8th 
December 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage  
388007 

6. OVERVIEW OF INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDS   
 

 

 The Panel is to receive a presentation from the Project and Assets 
Manager on the topic of Internal Drainage Boards. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

7. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKET 
STRATEGY (SIX MONTHLY REPORT)  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

 

 To receive the biannual update report on the Implementation of the 
Market Strategy.  
 

S Bedlow 
387096 

8. OPEN SPACES WATER SAFETY POLICY  (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

 

 To receive a report on the Open Spaces Water Safety Policy. A Merrick 



 
 388635 

 

9. STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Street Cleansing Service Specification. 
(To Follow) 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

10. EARITH, SAWTRY AND STILTON NEEDS ANALYSIS OF OPEN 
SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES.  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 

 

 The Earith, Sawtry and Stilton Needs Analysis of
[...]
 the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected. 

  

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 



 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8th December 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, I D Gardener, D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
I C Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, R S Farrer, 

R B Howe and P D Reeve. 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

46. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 

47. REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT   
 

 With aid of a report by the Development Management Team Leader 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Review of 
Planning Enforcement was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the service needed clear objectives to enable to use the 
resources available in the most effective and efficient way. In addition 
the service needed to set and adhere to priorities and to be fair and 
open in case outcomes.  
 
The recommendations were presented to the Panel, they were: 
 

 Delegating decision-making on cases to Area Enforcement 
Officers and Team Leader; 

 Reducing the number of planning applications dealt with by 
the Enforcement Team Leader; 

 Enhancing the enforcement team’s capacity to deal with 
planning applications arising from enforcement cases by using 

5

Agenda Item 2



Development Management officers; 

 Introducing new time targets for enforcement case milestones 
and closure; 

 Closing old cases; 

 Setting targets for carrying out the first site visit; 

 Prioritising cases after the first site visit; 

 Managing the expectations of stakeholders; 

 Improving communication with stakeholders; 

 Updating the Council’s Enforcement Policy; and 

 A series of process improvements. 
 
The Panel were advised that the current working policies had been 
established in 2010 and the requirement for them to be update had 
been identified. Members were informed that this was to enable 
Officers in the field to act in a timely manner. Officers reminded 
Members that the Council wanted to effectively manage the 
expectations of stakeholders and not state that an outcome would 
occur if it could not be delivered.  
 
Following a query regarding the recommendation of a series of 
process improvements, the Panel was informed that the 
improvements related to making the processes and procedures of 
planning enforcement more efficient. 
 
With regards to the communication with Town and Parish Council, 
Members were informed that Officers would investigate how they, 
Town Councillors and Parish Councillor would be able to access up to 
date enforcement action information for their area. 
 
A concern was expressed in regards to developers who leave a site 
without fulfilling their obligations. In response the Panel was informed 
that the software package ‘Obligation Tracker’ would track the 
obligations of developers. If a developer does leave a site without 
fulfilling their obligations then the Council could insert a note with the 
land charge. As this could affect the developer’s house sales the aim 
is to encourage the developer to fulfil their obligations. 
 
After a discussion concerning IT costs, Members had been informed 
that the Council had contacted the supplier to enquire the cost of 
running the software but had not received a response. 
 
(At 7.03pm during discussion on this item, Councillor K Wainwright 
took his seat at the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.23pm during discussion on this item, Councillor D A Giles left 
the meeting). 
 
(At 7.25pm during discussion on this item, Councillor D A Giles 
returned to the meeting). 
 

48. HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLANNING   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Planning update was presented to the Panel. Members 
noted that the Panel would receive future update reports in June and 
December of each year; in addition the Panel would receive an 

6



update report on the progress of the Local Plan in March 2016. 
 
Members were informed of the infrastructure projects in progress. 
They are: 
 

 A14 Trunk Road; 

 A428; 

 A1; 

 Oxford to Cambridge Expressway; 

 East West Rail; and 

 A141 Huntingdon to St Ives 
 
The Panel noted that the projects could not be delivered by the 
Council alone and recognised the requirement to work with partners. 
In response to a query regarding potential funding and increased 
partner cooperation Members were informed that the Government’s 
drive to devolve powers and funding to local areas presents an 
opportunity for the Council to work more closely with partners to 
enable to deliver the infrastructure to support growth. 
 
In response to a query with regards to the timescales of the current 
infrastructure projects, Members was informed that the A14, A428, A1 
and A141 projects was currently subject to a Development Order 
Process. The Panel had been advised that timescales can be difficult 
to establish however the projects were more likely to be completed in 
collaboration with partners. 
 
With regards to the Local Plan, the Panel had expressed concerns 
that Cambridgeshire County Council’s traffic modelling was not up to 
the required standard however Officers were confident that the traffic 
modelling would be completed in time for the Local Plan to be 
submitted. 
 
Members expressed their approval that the Council was working with 
external partners in order to deliver large infrastructure projects. In 
addition the Panel emphasised that they would like the Cabinet to 
investigate whether devolved powers and funding could be used by 
the Council to work more closely with partners to enable the delivery 
of infrastructure to support growth. 
 
(At 8.00pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor J W Davies 
left the meeting). 
 
(At 8.03pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor J W Davies 
returned to the meeting). 
 

49. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE   
 

 With aid of a report by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members noted that the Growth and Infrastructure Group had been 
responsible for directing the preparation of the draft Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Business Plan and project development for the delivery 
of major sites. The Panel had viewed the proposed changes with 
regards to the governance of CIL, they included: 

7



 

 removal of the Growth and Infrastructure Group from the Local 
Strategic Partnership framework; 

 a revised Terms of Reference for the Growth and 
Infrastructure Group; and 

 revised Membership of the Growth and Infrastructure Group to 
include three District Councillors in addition to the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing. 

 
Members recognised that appointments to the Growth and 
Infrastructure Group are a Cabinet decision however the Panel had a 
preference for the inclusion of the Chairman of the Development 
Management Panel (DMP), as well as a Member each from the Social 
Well-Being and Economic Well-Being Panels. As the Chairman of 
DMP was currently a Member of the Environmental Well-Being Panel 
it was not thought necessary to appoint an additional Member from 
the Panel. In addition Members expressed a preference for the 
inclusion of a Member who was not from the majority Conservative 
Group. 
 
Following a concern regarding the lack of knowledge Members had 
on CIL and the progress, the Panel was informed that the 
Implementation Team Leader would attend a future meeting of the 
Panel to update Members of the CIL process. 
 

[...]
s 
was after a Member had stated that they had been briefed at Town 
Council level by an external consultant who stated that the 
responsibility for producing a clean copy lied with the District Council. 
 
Members have expressed to Officers that they believed the 
Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide was a good piece of 
work and that communities across the District would find it useful 
when embarking upon planning initiatives. The Panel recommended 
to Cabinet that they should approve the Neighbourhood and 
Community Planning Guide. 
 

51. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Social Well-Being. 
 
Members had been informed that the Chief Executive of 
Cambridgeshire County Council was surprised at how the budget 
proposals were communicated and Cambridgeshire County Council 
would be recommunicating the information. 
 
Members were advised that a date for the Impact of Cambridgeshire 
County Council Budget Proposals on Huntingdonshire and it’s 
residents Task and Finish Group would be set in due course and that 
Members of the Group would be informed of the date. 
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting. Following a discussion 
on graffiti, Councillors Mrs L A Duffy and D A Giles were invited to 
attend a meeting with Councillor T A Sanderson, the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Environment and the Interim Head of 
Operations to discuss the issue.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J
[...]
o provide members with the first six month report on 
implementation against key outputs and milestones. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

 Members are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against key 
activities contained within the Implementation Plan of the Marketing Strategy 

17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

18



 

 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief members on the progress with implementation of the 

Huntingdonshire District Council’s Economic Growth Plan Marketing Strategy. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 To assist the objectives of Huntingdonshire District Council’s Economic Growth Plan, and 

it’s short, medium and longer term delivery, CABINET endorsed - in July 2015 - the 
implementation of a Marketing Strategy and Branding profile to ensure the effective 
promotion of the District as a location of choice to live, work and invest. 

  
2.2  The endorsement was subject to: 

 

 progress on the implementation of the Marketing Strategy being reported to Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) at six monthly intervals; and, 

 

 An annual report on the impact of the Marketing work programme to be presented to 
the Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny panel.   

 
2.4 CABINET also stipulated several minor alterations to the text within the SWOT Analysis 

section.  This included removal of the terminology Low Aspiration and relating text and 
alteration of the Deprivation line to read “Concentrated pockets of deprivation in some key 
areas with some skill shortages” These have been amended accordingly and incorporated 
into the Strategy 

 
3. PERFORMANCE AND ANALYSIS 
  
3.1 Within the Huntingdonshire Marketing Strategy several key outcomes were identified to 

contribute to the overall delivery of the Huntingdonshire Growth Plan 2013- 2023. These 
were: 

 

 A growth in business rates across Huntingdonshire including the Enterp
[...]
arks for provision. The conclusions reached are as follows: 

 

 With green space provision in Earith being very limited with the only 
benchmark currently being met is for green corridors; it is 
recommended that any future housing development of over 10 
houses should include open space provision on site or make a 
contribution to open space provision off site in Earith. This provision 
needs to include parks and gardens, amenity green space, natural 
and semi-natural spaces and allotments. 

 

 Play provision is largely fit for purpose in Earith with the village 
having two play areas, a skate park and multi-use games area. 
Within the current resources for on-going maintenance and 
cleansing this is determined as adequate for a village of the size of 
Earith.  

 
3. The Greenspaces and Play Needs Analysis for Sawtry is the needs 

analysis work completed for Sawtry of current provision against the 
benchmarks for provision. The conclusions reached are as follows: 

 
 

     Overall there is sufficient green space provision in Sawtry and it is 
well distributed throughout the village.  The new development off 
Gidding Road will provide extra allotments for the community and 

49

Agenda Item 10



also a natural/semi-natural area which includes newt ponds 
providing a haven for wildlife in the village.  The only area of green 
space that is lacking is Parks and Gardens, unfortunately there is 
no amenity green space within the village that could be suitably 
changed, and therefore prioritising the creation of such space is not 
recommended. 

 

     Sawtry currently has one play area, a youth shelter and a multi-use 
goal end.  Another play area (Leap) is going to be installed early in 
2016 on a new development off Gidding Road. Against the policy 
benchmark for provision there is a deficiency in play provision 
across parts of the village but by upgrading St Judith Field (Parish 
Council owned) to a Leap/Neap play facility through investment 
(when it becomes available as part of a Section 106 Agreement) 
would create an adequate level of play provision. 

 
 

4.      The Greenspaces and Play Needs Analysis for Stilton is the needs 
analysis work completed for Stilton of current provision against the 
benchmarks for provision. The conclusions reached are as follows: 

 

 Green space provision in Stilton is again very limited with no 
provision for allotments, community gardens or natural or semi-
natural areas. Consequently it is recommended that any future 
housing development of over 10 houses should include open 
space provision on site or make a contribution to open space 
provision off site in Stilton. This provision needs to include parks 
and gardens, green corridors, natural and semi-natural spaces 
and allotments. The only benchmark currently being met is for 
amenity green space. 
 

 The village has two play areas, a skate park and multi-use games 
area but this is lacking because of their location which leaves 
certain households without ready access to this provision. 
Therefore it is recommended any future housing development in 
the village should seek the appropriate provision of play facilities 
as part of the development.  

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1. The Panel are invited to make comments that will be included in the 
future reports to Cabinet concerning the needs analysis work carried 
out and the consequent recommendations for the future development 
priorities of open space and play facilities should resources become 
available. 

 

50



 

1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The report provides the Panel with the opportunity for the Panel to scrutinise the green 

spaces and play needs analysis work for Earith, Sawtry and Stilton before it is adopted. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The report also allows the Panel to scrutinise the further needs analysis work that has 

been done for Earith, Sawtry and Stilton. These villages have been prioritised to enable 
the Operations Service to respond to a proposed affo
[...]
to Cabinet. 
 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan – 
Panel requested sight of the report prior to submission 
to Cabinet. 

 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
 

 
 
Not currently on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions. 
 
Report was presented to the 
Panel in November 2015. 
 
Report was presented in 
December 2015. Update report 
is expected in June 2016. 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

14/06/16 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	7 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKET STRATEGY (SIX MONTHLY REPORT)
	8 OPEN SPACES WATER SAFETY POLICY
	10 EARITH, SAWTRY AND STILTON NEEDS ANALYSIS OF OPEN SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES.
	11 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
12th January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, D A Giles, 
S Greenall and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman and R J West. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter and R 

Harrison. 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor T D Sanderson be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor T D Sanderson in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) held on 8th December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor A Dickinson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 

6. OVERVIEW OF INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDS   
 



 The Panel received a presentation from the Project and Assets 
Manager on Internal Drainage Boards (IDB). The key points are as 
follows: 
 

 an IDB is a local public authority that manages water levels 
and are usually found within areas of special drainage need; 

 there are 120 IDBs in England of which 15 are located within 
the District; 

 they have a special responsibility to enhance the ecology of 
the area; 

 in addition to IDBs are the Middle Level Commissioners who 
are a Navigation Authority. They have spent about £38m to 
replace the St Germains Pumping Station; 

 IDBs receive funding from drainages rates, special levies on 
the District Council, Highland Water contribution from the 
Environment Agency, Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs contributions and income from new 
developments or infrastructure; 

 the Council pay IDBs around £394k in drainage rates each 
year; 

 the IDB Board consists of elected members from the 
ratepayers and Council nominations. They tend to be 
volunteers so costs are kept to a minimum, and 

 the advantage of IDBs are that they are managed by local 
people who know the area, the problems and want the best 
solutions. 

 
Following a question regarding dredging and when it is carried out, 
the Panel were advised that dredging is the responsibility of each 
individual IDB and as they are proactive dredging would be carried 
out when it is essential. 
 
The Panel received clarity on the issue of flooding. Members noted 
that the River Ouse has a large flood plain which is designed to flood 
when the Ouse bursts its banks however the IDBs want to restrict 
flooding on farm land to a minimum. 
 
In response to the presentation the Panel discussed the merits of the 
Flood Prevention Working Group and whether they wanted to pursue 
further work on IDBs. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Flood Prevention Group be disbanded; and 
 

(ii) to scrutinise flooding documents when it is deemed 
necessary. 

 
7. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETING 

STRATEGY (SIX MONTHLY REPORT)   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Economic Development Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) progress on the 
implementation of the Marketing Strategy was presented to the Panel. 
In addition to the report Members received a brief history of the 
Marketing Strategy.  
 



The key points presented to Members were: 

 as part of the Economic Growth Plan the Marketing Strategy 
was developed in order to assist the delivery of the Plan; 

 one of the aims of the Plan is to make Huntingdonshire the 
best place to live, work and invest, and 

 part of the strategy is the development of a new website. 
 
Members have been informed that the success of the implementation 
plan would be measured against three key outputs, which are: 

 successful launch of website and initial promotional materials; 

 increasing volumes of website traffic; and 

 increasing numbers of newsletter subscriptions. 
 
Following a question regarding inclusion of the Enterprise Zone when 
measuring growth in business rates the Panel was informed that the 
inclusion of the Enterprise Zone would be useful for the purpose of 
data analysis and giving a true indication of overall growth. 
 
A concern was raised that contrary to the aim of encouraging 
workers, the District was turning into a commuter area. In response 
Members were advised that recruiters have stated that they have 
vacancies which they were struggling to recruit to. In addition the 
Council are working with partners EDGE in order to try and convince 
commuters to remain in the area and take advantage of the 
employment opportunities. 
 
In response to a question about apprenticeships and how the Council 
are promoting them the Panel were informed that there was a careers 
fair in December 2015 with 88 exhibits. Furthermore there are 
business breakfasts where the Council promotes apprenticeships. In 
addition to these the Council would like to start providing 
apprenticeships in the future. 
 
The Economic Development Manager announced that the ‘Promote 
Huntingdonshire’ website would be launched on 11th March 2016. 
Members expressed their wish to see a regularly updating main page 
to encourage customers to revisit the website. 
 
After a question regarding where the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) fit into the set up Members were told that the LEP is a business 
led organisation for a large area. The Government requires Local 
Authorities to consult with the LEP with economic development 
projects. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to receive updates of the Huntingdonshire Marketing Strategy 
every six months. 

 
8. OPEN SPACES WATER SAFETY POLICY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on Open Spaces 
Water Safety Policy was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that when formulating the policy Officers investigated the 
best practice of other local authorities. 
 



The Panel was advised that as part of the policy all open water sites 
would be risk assessed according to the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) guidance. It was recommended that 
RoSPA should train staff within the Environmental Services Section to 
carry out risk assessments as this was seen as a more sustainable 
approach to managing the risk of open water sites. 
 
Members noted that it was proposed the Council proactively manage 
the risk of open water sites by using RoSPA’s publication ‘Safety in 
Inland Water Sites’ as design guidance so that developers will 
consider the risks of open water sites when designing and 
constructing developments. 
 
In response to a question regarding reassessing the risk the Panel 
noted that the Council would assess high risk open water sites each 
year and low risk open water sites every three years. Members were 
advised that legislation places the emphasis on Local Authorities to 
assess the risk of open water sites and how often those areas should 
be reassessed.  
 
Following Councillor Mrs B E Boddington’s question on the 
environmental impact the policy could have upon open water sites the 
Panel was informed that the Council would ensure that the balance 
between managing the risk to the public and protecting the 
biodiversity of an area was effective and fair.  
 
Concerns were raised in regarding open water sites within the District 
where there were not safety measures and it was not clear who is 
responsible for the maintenance. Members noted that the policy lists 
the locations of Council owned outdoor open water sites and that 
£30k would be pump primed to provide equipment and signage as 
necessary from the site specific risk assessments. 
 
The Panel were pleased with policy as it shows the Council are taking 
water safety seriously and have indicated that they would like to 
review the policy at a Panel meeting in 12 months’ time. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to recommend to Cabinet that the Open Spaces Water Policy 
should be endorsed. 

 
(At 8.00pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor R Harrison 
left the meeting). 
 

9. STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on Street Cleansing 
Service Specification was presented to the Panel. The Panel were 
advised that the specification had been developed to be compliant 
with the Environmental Protection Act. 
 
Members noted that in order to assist the prioritisation of street 
cleansing, the District had been zoned from one to four and the 
response times vary according to the zone. If there is a fall in 
standard from grade A to grade B within zone 1 then the Council will 



rectify the standard within five hours however if the standard drops 
from grade A to grade D then the Council will rectify the standard 
within one hour. Members noted that maps will be produced in order 
to clarify the zones and in particular the Town Centre area. 
 
Following a request that the Council should remove all graffiti and not 
just offensive graffiti Members were advised that the specification 
makes reference to offensive graffiti as there was a legislative 
requirement to remove offensive graffiti.  
 
The Panel recognised that although ideally all graffiti should be 
removed there are different scales of graffiti and it was important that, 
with the limited resources available, the Council prioritises its 
response. There was confirmation that the Council would remove 
graffiti from private land for a fee. 
 
In response to a question on the cleansing of gullies, Members were 
advised that the Council only cleanse gullies on its own land and that 
Cambridgeshire County Council cleanse the rest. 
 
After a discussion concerning the enforcement of dog fouling and 
littering, Members discussed the possibility of a working group to 
investigate developing an awareness campaign or targeted 
enforcement work such as littering from a car. 
 
The Panel thought the specification was worthwhile and would like to 
see regular updates at future Panel meetings. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to recommend to Cabinet that the Street Cleansing Service 
Specification be endorsed. 

 
10. EARITH, SAWTRY AND STILTON NEEDS ANALYSIS OF OPEN 

SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES.   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on Earith, Sawtry 
and Stilton Needs Analysis of Open Space and Play Functions was 
presented to the Panel. The Panel were advised that Earith has 
limited green space provision and as such it is recommended that any 
future housing development of over 10 houses should include open 
space provision on site or a contribution to open space provision off 
site. Play provision was deemed to be adequate for Earith. 
 
Members noted that Sawtry Needs Analysis was carried out upon 
request of a Member. Sawtry has sufficient green space provision and 
is well distributed throughout the village. The Panel were advised that 
open space provision for Sawtry does not need prioritising at the 
current time. According to policy Sawtry has a deficiency in play 
provision but this would be met by upgrading St Judith Field. 
 
The Panel had been informed that the Stilton Needs Analysis was 
carried out as a Member had requested if the Council could provide 
some open space for parking provision. Green space provision in 
Stilton is limited and it recommended that any future housing 
development of over 10 houses should include open space provision 



on site or make a contribution to open space off site. The village has 
play provision however they are in the same location, it is 
recommended any future housing development should have and 
appropriate provision of play facilities. 
 
In response to a question regarding consultation with St Neots on 
their Needs Analysis, Members were advised that it is up to St Neots 
Town Council who represents them.  
 

11. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. 
 
(At 9.06pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors J D 
Ablewhite and R C Carter left the meeting). 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. The Panel agreed 
not to form an Open Spaces Working Group until the existing policy 
for open spaces has been presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel agreed that Councillors J W Davies, I D Gardener and T D 
Sanderson are to engage with the Head of Community Services on 
the evolution of the Corporate Enforcement Policy.  
 
(At 9.07pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor J D 
Ablewhite returned to the meeting). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


